- 44 :2 Instruction Manval

110thiScale)ElectriclBoweredidWD]Racing]Bugqy,




Thank you for purchasing this Team Associated product. This manual contains instructions
and tips for building and maintaining your new B44. Please take a moment to read through
it and familiarize yourself with these steps.

:2 B44 Features
* 3mm woven carbon fiber shock towers * Blue FT aluminum servo mounts
* 2.5mm woven carbon fiber chassis * Blue FT aluminum battery strap
* Rear hub uses larger bearing for improved thumbscrews
durability * Hard anodized threaded shock bodies
 Center, double-sided adjustable slipper * FT AE Gold shock shafts
drive assembly for improved drivetrain * Hardened steel CVA's with AE cross-pin
durability retaining clips
* Blue aluminum center bulkhead cap with ¢ Ball bearing steering
molded bearing inserts e Shaft drive for unparalleled acceleration
* Blue FT Titanium Turnbuckles * Used B4 rear arms, rear wheels, rear hub
* Blue FT aluminum shock bushings spur gears, slipper plates & slipper pads
:: Additional
Your B44 Buggy comes unassembled and requires the following items to complete:
ltems: Tools Included:
* R/C two channel surface frequency e Allen wrenches, .050”, 1/16", 3/32",
radio system 5/64" (AE Pt#6950)
* 6 cell battery pack * Molded tools (AE Pt#6956)

* Battery charger (we recommend a peak * Camber gauge (AE Pt#1719)
detection charger)

* Electronic Speed Control (ESC) Tools Suggested:
* R/C electric motor * Hex Wrenches
* Pinion gear, size to be determined by * Hobby Knife
type and wind of motor you will be * Needle Nose Pliers
using * Lexan Scissors (AE Pt#1737)
* AA-Size Batteries for Transmitter * Reamer/Hole Punch
* Lexan Specific Spray Paint » CA Glue (AE Pt#1597)

Associated Electrics, Inc.
26021 Commercentre Dr.
Lake Forest, CA 92630
Tel: 949.544.7500 * Fax: 949.544.7501

http://www.TeamAssociated.com ¢ http://www.RC10.com

7




= e E

3914

6579 " diff gear
6579 " diff outdrive
diff outdrive ™\ ring
g 6581
air),

7\ difballs
A
4‘5551158 ‘

. ggg‘/ﬁe
6909 X =,

diff bearing

9734 -~ N_9734

diff outdrive diff outdrive
short long

\. J/

:2 Front and Rear Differentials (cont.)

2330
locking t-nut ™\ 3976 - 3911
Fully

diff outdrive

bearing " diff outdrive tightened
§58.2 shim POSHION /64" Allen
diff spring AN wrench
_ /installed in

diff bolt

6909 -1/2

diff bearing ™\

6573 3911
thrust washer ™\ A b\ac\;ggggse 7 diff ;)ui:grive
6573 ¢
thrust washer N\ . 6574
thrust balls

3976

s gy
:: build 2 diffs




] = Ay

9711 7935
. Z22 9604 9603
‘em?,r,sl)ﬁ”"g ~ 3@2):]43 slipperhub ™\ slipper pad ™\
9736 9653
shpper sprlng spur %_eur
retainer 84

9736 \
slipper shaft N 9603

sz'?f wew slipper pad
anges T
. J
:: Center Slipper (cont.)
9604 9711
" slipper hub e
cent?rr]slzer(t]rmg 9736
" slipper drive
(up spacer
. 7935
3{)16x]/2"
earing
Slldf? view ‘
ange 1

:: Center Slipper (cont.)

7381 9742
W slipper drive wp
1654

" solid pin
7381

4-40 setscrew

N_ 9739

slipper spring




=

:: Center Slipper (cont.)

9741
o-ring inside ”
/ S"B?ﬁ; gut
‘-"/
o
~. 92740

slipper nut

9742 -~

1654

5

dS“PPer solid pin 2742
P rive cup slipper drive
. cup 0-ring
front rear
6299 6440
6465 e-clip shock spucer
WO\ 6290 5407~
rear: #1 / e-clip red o-ring \ . 6440 / \
6440 - shock spacer /'& A‘\\
9723 Shodsspcr 6440 ¢
S T el e
6417
shock shufli
rear 1.02 9312 -~ . 9662
threaded shock threaded shock
body .89" body 1.18"

front

rear

ol 25w,

shock

6469

1777 0-ring
4187 et
.030 spacer

1777 -~ T

pivot ball

shockcap ™\

fits over
shock body




G : L1y
T T ———

e et o i ol ottt
with shock up and down oil shattin. shock as you screw push it all the way in.
oil ‘\\\ J?r rbeungg\llgs ‘\\\ oil will crown % cap on
O O p— ///'k
6428
shock cap
> J
the shaft should push oo :
et out 110 gl L blee'dmg the shocks
if the shock shaft pushes
out farther than the 7416

. distance noted, or you " threaded

cannot push the shaft in collar o-ring
until it hits the shock body,

there is too much oil in \
the shock. pull the shaft
all the way out and

loosen the cap a half turn. 7416 -~
1 slowly push the shaft threaded collar
in to pump out a small
amount of oil. re-tighten
the cap and repeat..
\_ J

WW

% drag link (#1411) - x1 § =
wp ~ 3
front: 14.98mm -‘L @:ﬁ 8828

short ball cup

1411

rear: 4.27mm T
front camber link (#1406) - x2
N 9724 ~—
front spring O— ﬂ ﬂ

cup I:1
f 6496 steering link (#1404) - x2
ront sprin
1:1

M rear camber link (#1406) - x2

e Spe :2 build 2 front | | o———os r
g 22 build 2 rears - Il 7250




= G

:: Front Gearbox
9747

(VAbone ™\

cenfer

.
A
SRS
‘&zﬁt’\\@\'é\&
RS ‘(\6‘
"‘ €§9

7381 7381 -~

CVA coupler 4-40 setscrew
278 ] AN 7381
CVA input
sha CVA cross _7996
pin CVA pin
retainer
S J/

s Front Gearbox (cont.)

3977
Koy 3919
3914 nput shaft 6299
3911 shuftepuipion e-clip
—drivetrain shims g
L J

s Front Gearhox (cont.)

6924

o R 6272

cover

6276

_Fullstud AN

silver short

9733~

upper
fransmission case

. 9743
. 92733 serilo saver

ower
lower
transmission case




8

s Steering (cont.)

9744 9744

steering post "\ " steering post 29630 /—9.743 7
.030 washer steering roc

9630
9743 6277 " 030 washer

9743 " servo saver ballstud

Servo saver N\ upper silver long
e 6272~ 8277 ~

ballstud
foam dust silver long
cover

9743 -~ 9744 e
steering ~~ servo saver f?u?niii

v-spacer spring

9744 ~ 9744 i——— -

5-40 locknut 9743 - 540 locknut mm:|:

spring refainer

\.

s Steering (cont.)

9700
chassis AN
3874
block carrier
bushing

. 3874
691 7,, block carrier 6292
4-4&)](?5/8 bushing m 9743
6917 -~ fhes steerin

4-40x3/8" refainer co?umn
bhcs

L J

:: Steering (cont.)

9746

.078x.250"
bearing




= G

:: Steering (cont.)

6292

4-40x3/8" ™\
th

[}

W

4449

—/9 743 4/40x3/16" ™\
steering locknut
retainer fop \
9746 — o3
125¢.250" 9713
bearing 6292 . fILOhm )
‘IEEET“‘=::\\\\ 9765 M
Fhs 4-40:716"
fhes
\ J \ J
s2 Front End (cont.)
9715
9715
9716 front arm
~__ 6292 +
4-40x3/8" front inner
thes hinge pin
> J
s Front End (cont.)
1780
. 1780
" shock bushing
7413 .
4-40x3/4"
bhs 7413
4-40x3/4"
9717 bhes
ﬁ‘
e 9703
9645 sho;&otnotwer

2-56x1/8" bhes

s




10 = Ly

only add washers
when using lexan
undertray

6936 9718

mw

6917 / - 6917
4-40x3/8" 4-40x3/8" ~—
bh(S bh(S

%,
02?%
RN 0:70%0@9
o
RV 7381

LY )
Q747 - = ® 7 4-40 setscrew
CVA bone
front

_7381 -~ - _7996 ~
CVA coupler 9748 CVA pin
7381 (A arle retainer
CVA cross front

o :: build 2 CVA's

\.

:: Front Suspension gwven

6277 /  foam dust 6272
ballstud cover foam dust
m / cover 3977
9630

963C 4277 3977 31608
1030 washer 3/16x3/8" N\ earing
sil\?erslgng bearing 3/16x3/8"
bearing
. 9630
.030 washer
9751
9722 / bearin
steering block 4449 / crush tuge

4-40x3/16" 3977

aluminum 3/16x3/8"
4449 locknut 9751 bearing
4-40x3/16" N 9722 .
aluminum - beurmg
locknut steering block crush tube




D

s Front Suspension (cont.)
9750
o dr
Mt 7369
axle pin
9750
axle drive 73 6.9
hex axle pin
:: Front Suspension (cont.) e
steering
4449 block bushing
3983 7 4-40x3/16"
buistud ulun)1(in/um
black long locknut 4449
4- 40x3/ 16"
6272 “'m'::,’;“ 9647
foam dust 0647 " stllea]nnlg
oer 9720 - 3983 steering ockhushing
caster block ballstud block bushing
black long
6272 . 9720
f°‘:g:,gr”57 caster block _9647
—
blosclffjﬁg ing
sz Front Suspension (cont.)
2221 -
4-40x7/16"
bhes
2221
9716
4-40x7/16"
bhs hiﬁg’i";m
2221
4-40x7/16" 9645
e 2-51%1/8" 9645
s
2-5&)}(1/8" —~—
2221 6 N
4-4[l]))I(]7/ 16" ™\ 907ut1r6

L ¢ hinge pin )




12

: L1y
A

\_9701

top deck
Front

9719

steering body mount >\
link

N 6288

4-40x1/4"
bhes

\.

s2 Top Deck (cont.)

4334 31113
2-56x5/16" antenna
bhcs mount

4449
4449 4-40x3/16"
m aluminum
allun;(inum locknut
ocknut
/ 9630
sl:ic{;lotr 9630 P 'N
W
= Ty
6917 6277 J silver long
4-403/8" balbod 0272
bhes silver long foam dust

cover

2 To

Deck (cont.)

)
9708 ¢
motor mount 62 92
4-40x3/8"
6292 6292 fhes
HADSBT 6292 03/E
S 4-4f0hx3/8" fhes
(s
L 4N N
Oy o
900,,70202/0
O %y




22 Top Deck (cont.) o :: Front Turnbuckles
6917 ZZ
4'4&:(35/8 front
camber link
22 Front Shocks ou———l :: Center Bulkhead
6472 AN
shock ; t 4 M
mount nuts 2 . center
bulkhead

4-40x1/2"
shes
\ J

6292

4-40x3/8"

fhes

\_

:: Rear Gearbox

9761

(VAi
7381 dafl >
(VA coupler ™\

9760 '

(VAbone ™\

cenfer-rear

z
C 0, 9
RGPS 7381

® 7 440 sefscrew

7381

" (VA cross

pin

7996

CVA pin
retainer




L6
tzzell  Lv96 o~ 1169 926€
Y591 m Le2é 0gzz 20v1 1 LG
v zTLe6 L16E JJ6e = LL6E
L L6 ‘ 216 0ezL
ovLé ( 0526 9LL6 2 aSV96
1926 9€L6 e 695, A5269 ££59
6€L6 4 : //os61 SLL6 L
56
_Nmém 6y » Qﬁmﬁ_ 6 9116
LL29 6vy «
0£96 8€VE _.wmQ. <96 V1G9
©¢/59
€096 096 L9 o, : 1716 L 16
6856 e29:% o, T o’ X2 ort 2625% g 25796 veL6
S o 0€ZL~ ==V 2629 &
£596 9 Q1169 S | ¢LY9®T08LL ElvL
0656 61018 ZesL W8 Do, 596
0656 €096 6LL1 0ezL D
Yoo 2629 €LL6
26291 | Servy it
LEEL 2629
| coes &0 Y2629 6126 g 2629
7096 N4 2629¥ Yoz
o0t _Bt 6016
9€L6 0.6 26291
561 6629
9026 £8L1 Yeoeo 616€
80/6 €EL6
9€L6 0046 0 V16€ 6159
ZrL6 < nwn—_ 1026 ME% 116€ LL6E
wmo._/ LLZ6 Wvoo 11794 8829 ﬂn 169 L16€
°TrL6 18,18 2&\ o G269 T g 9661 veL6
L6 o179 yn m
LLT9
mv%&,.QQon 0596 1926 N
2058 og £€6/ £€26 7859
coon 99 Qﬁ& ¥926 9LL6 s
5516
2629 - L16€ Sy96% 769 o€ee
698/ vC16 269 E&%
cozy 0926 _.wMW/ ﬂN&O“ Br769 LLee @
L8eL 026 m m Y265 9L6€
18€L
0 9£69© Leeey @~
966L 196 €86€ ©9569 X orv9
Lyeey 9vLé T S 0879 S LOVS
6Yvr® 6vvv @ () L169
ﬁ 0¥ 1 9ZL6 N@N@F SLLLE 9vL6 /16 11091 o9 @
L16€ 0£zL oyl v181 L6 @D L69 S LOVS
LL6E /68 _— AL ®évry evie > ©0896 09
o, D, el ol AP
N Lv9 Ll L
ua sL68 owtﬁo Zp \Vﬁ_% s ©L8LY
6629
9L29 SLY9 vere W LLV9
V269 L9 8788 11p3l puouy -9l
©
¥269 A v, YOL6 - 8z8g LLvl 2996 €216
rees 269 m V1.6 9vL6 o3l ;puoly
ve69 €LILR eyyy m_ﬁ ®  S0c96
¥269 & 6vvy o vu%r EvLé 716 < 6679
mm%w _ P P oy @S99
8LL6 _ v269 2629 < 6629
GZ69 G269

maly| papojdxy ::




16 = Ly

:2 Rear Gearbox (cont.)

é?]ZxZ/; N \\, : 3911 39] 4 6299
bearing drivetrain ‘ Shufg;epa": o e-clip >
shims
N 39219
input shaft
pin

\. J

22 Rear Gearbox (cont.) 2: Rear End _qume——
6924 9726
W rearlchtassis N
ate
9733 Sh(S p
[T “ o
t - n
rSTIESOn (58 9u7:zr3 quminur);l locknut
trunsmipsgion case
\ 9765
4-40x7/16"
fhes
L J U J

:2 Rear End (cont.) 4449

4449
4449 1-40x3/16”

N H e 4'40 3/] 6"
alué}ﬁ%ﬁ/ﬂoﬁknut clominum locknut ﬂ|uminu):n locknut
9726 9718

ol e bumpar
6936
. 6936

#4 washer ~. 7673
4-40x5/16"
#4 washer fhes
]& 6915

4-40x5/8"
fhes




D 17

22 Rear End ((ONf.) oo EEEEEEE—— 9716
9764 rear inner
6292 rear arm hinge pin
4-4f[lhx3/8" 9764
¢ " reararm
6292
4-40x3/8"
thes
L J
:: Rear End (cont.) o N :: Rear (V/ _oos—
9645
2-56x1/8"
~ ; bhes
7381
9754 . " (VA coupler
CVA bone
rear
\ J \ J
22 Rear CUA (CONT.) o EEEEE——
1555200y "9
”’"’eni (35
7381 ®
" (VA doss . 7381
pin 4-40 sefscrew
9755 7596
CV;Aeg:(Ie retuimenr
°
4
22 build 2 CVA's |




18 - 44

:: Rear Suspension
7935

3/16x1/2"
9730 4449 bearing
hub carrier 4449 4-40x3/16"
4-40x3/16" aluminum locknut

aluminum locknut
3983

ballsiud ™\
black long 3983
—  ballsd /
6272 -~ black long 7933
3977

="
fo%g:’ grustJ’ crui(ll]r;gge
3/16x3/8"
6272 ~ 9730 beu):ing
foam dust hub carri 7933
cover ub carrier beuring 7935
e

crush fu

3/16x1/2"
L bearing )
:2 Rear Suspension (cont.) 0608
axle wheel "\
spacer
7368 /
316"
axle shims
7368
/ 36"
axle shims
9608
axle wheel
q spacer )
:2 Rear Suspension (cont.)
4187
" 030 nylon
washer

7369 -~
ol pin 9716~ 4187
outer rear " 030 nylon

hinge pin washer
9716

outer rear

7369 hinge pin

" axle pin




N - — ]

22 Rear End (cont.)

4449
4-40x3/16"
aluminum locknut
9630
9645 030 aluminum T~—~_" 9630
2'5&’]‘] /8’ washer W
s - .030 aluminum
washer
9645 ﬁ?i ‘277
2-56x1/8" halisiu
i silver long ballstud
silver long
9702 - 6272
top deck foam dust
rear cover
\ J
:: Rear End (cont.)
7413
S 6917
bhes

4-40x3/8"
bhes

7413

1780 et O

shock
bushing °
~. 1780 N 9714
9704 - shock N 9719  shock fO\;Jer
shock tower bushing body mounts moun
rear 7874
4-40x7/16"
shes
\ J
: Rear End (cont.) oy
4-40x1/2"
9729
wing mount

6292 /

7738 -~ 4-40x3/8"

4-40}:(7/8" thes
shes
9729 -~
wing mount 4449
4-40x3/16"

aluminum locknut




20

= G

rear
a?nker 6917 ’/’////,,,/a
rear n 440378
camber link bhs
. J
:2 Rear Suspension (cont.) :2 Battery Tra
9706
6472 battery post
shock AN 6‘:75
mount nut - m&%wt 9705 9705
battery tray '//////////,/”F_EEH?EF;?FE;T_
6925 _~— 9706
4-40x1/2" battery post
shes
6925 \\
407 < f4%x2/§"
shes e
fhes

:: Battery Tray (cont.)

1787 ” &00“;‘“3
44041/7" e
W . AN s o
1787
4-40x1/2"
shss

B L D e —




M

a0
\Q(_\(\\Y\ \
‘“‘e:(?\o““dée(\
‘ :cO“““e“
X

7673

4-40x5/16"
fhes

PS-2143, PS-2144

2: Slipper Cluch (cont.) ou—
6272
6924 w&“\ " toam dust
4'40)(3/8” K\\‘?go\k::\&e‘\ cover
shes —o
‘ G
9712 __— . 6276
I ballstud
bulﬁﬁgégcup silver short
6924
4-40x3/8" N 2180
shes servo horn
\_ J \_
- #1336 Q| #9180
: s2 Servo List totdiservo's e it ,
:: Electronics (cont.) °;mffi‘s 0 Lis o alsevos r e | Spoer & | ervo A
1779 94102 no spacer A
; Airtronics .
o 94738, 4157, 4158, 94257, 94258, 94357, 94358, 94450, gaasa, | Mickspocer | A
94751, 94755
Hitec
7337 HS-5625MG, HS-5645MG, HS625MG, HS645MG flo spacer H
Hitec
washer HS-303, HS-3008B, HS-945MG, HS-925MG, HS- 5945MG, HS-5925MG, | thin spacer H
threadlocking — HS-525MG, HS-525BB, HS-425BB, HS-422
compound
» R
recommended 14725, 14750, 12750, 78450, 28550, NES-4750 10 Spacer !
R :
thin spacer J
o e | B
v aluminum $904, $9250, $9450, 5148 nospacer F
o servo mount Futab
$3003, 55202, 59101 thin spacer F
6917 7337 , 59202,
0 Futaba ik ;
4-4&:3/8 washer 59404 ick spacer
s
Ko thin spacer J
L )| PS-401, PS-2001, PS-2004, PS-2015, PS-2173, PS-2174, PS-2123,




e

:: Electronics (cont.

6338

anfenna tube "\
&

cap

\_receiver

not included

motor
not included
pinion
setscrew

" otinduded

IIIIIIIIIIIII'IIIIl!l"IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

_pinion

not included

\_

:: Electronics (cont.

install motor screws into
motor, then slide motor
onto mount and fighten

6515

motor screws

~_7337

speed
control

IIIIIIIIIIIII'IIIIl!l'IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

r

see page 26
for battery
building instructions

\m

not included

9707

battery strap

1787

battery strap
thumbscrew

washer
not included
s Electronics (cont.)
1787
e S SN 1787

battery strap
thumbscrew

9707
battery strap

L




- 44 23
22 Final Assembly oue——— :: Front Tires _ouss——
9769
" fronttire
9719 9769
body mount "\ ,m- » " front insert
6292
4-40x3/8" T 9719
fhes body mount
6292
e’ 9767
b44 front wheel
L J \_ J
:2 Front Tires (cont.) 22 Rear Tires cm——
9590
3438 rear tire
I 8-32f'le 9590
ow-profi
locknuts ,m- » rear insert
3438 9589
8-32 h44 rear wheel
low-profile
locknuts
\ J \_ J
22 Rear Tires (cont.) :2 Bod
6943
8-32 locknuts add hole
9773
undertray "\
add hole —0
6943
8-32 locknuts
|\ J \U J




24 = Ay

22 Body (cont.

9718

rear
bumper

6472
nylon nuts
7673

4- 40x5/16 7673

4-40x5/16"
fhes

s2 Body (cont.)

— 9129 ~

wing angle shim

9770 9770

ﬁ wing
O\ add velco
(both sides, not included)
1736 1736

small blue small blue
body clips body clips

e ] '
\_ \_




= e
22 Tuning Guitle e E—

Recommended Motor Gearing:

Motor Pinion  Spur  (Final Drive Ratio):1
12-Turn Modified 21 84 10.00
11-Turn Modified 20 84 10.50
10-Turn Modified 19 84 11.05
6.5 turn brushless 19 84 11.05
5.5 turn brushless 18 84 11.67

Gearing may vary due to track size.

Differential:

Adjust the differential (AKA diff’ for short) as noted in the assembly instructions. Adjusting the diff is not meant to be a tuning option. If you can
hear the diff making a “barking” or “chirping” sound on jump landings or under acceleration, either your diff is set too loose or your slipper dutch is
set too tight.

Slipper Clutch:

The assembly instructions give you a base setting for your clutch. To preserve the differentials, always start with the slipper on the loose side and
slowly tighten the adjustment nut until it is set. To adjust the slipper, remove the body and insert a 2mm (or 5/64") hex wrench through the center of
the top deck (or through the bottom slot in the chassis). Then, grab both of the rear wheels and rotate forwards to tighten and backwards to loosen.
As you spin the wheels, you'll feel the motor dick every ¥ of a wheel revolution. At the track, tighten or loosen the nut in 2 click increments until you
hear only a faint slipping sound for 1-2 feet on takeoffs.

Front Camber Link Length & # of Washers under Ballstud:

Changing the length of the camber link is considered a bigger step than adjusting the ballstud height. Typically shortening the camber link (or
lowering the ballstud) will give the front end less roll and quicken steering response. Lengthening the camber link (or raising the ballstud) will give
the front more roll and slower steering response. To raise the ballstud, remove washers from between the ballstud and upper deck.

Front Camber:
A good starting camber setting is —1 degrees. Use the included #1719 camber gage fo set your camber as seen below. Positive camber, where the
top of the tire is leaning out, is typically not recommended.

Front Toe-In:
Zero degree toe-in (fires pointing straight forward) is the setting that should be used in almost all track conditions. Occasionally you can increase turn
in by adding a litile toe-out (front of tires point slightly out). Front toe in is not a typical tuning adjustment used by The Team.

Front Arm Hole:

The kit silver springs and outside front arm hole will work best in most cases. Moving the shock to the inside hole on the front arm requires you to
add another down travel limiter to the front shocks, so there should be two down travel limiters in each shock. You should also change to a softer
spring fo account for the difference in leverage on the shock.

Front Ride Height:
The standard front ride height setting is 21mm. Check the ride height by lifting up the entire car about 8-12 inches off the bench and drop it. After
the suspension “settles” into place, raise or lower the shock collars as necessary until there is 21 mm gap from the bottom of the chassis to the ground.

Anti-Squat:

Anti-squat denotes the angle of the rear arms relative to the ground. Zero anti-squat means that the rear arms are flot, parallel with the ground.
The kit setting is 2 degrees, and can be reduced to 1 degree by removing the included #4 washer underneath the arm mount. You can add another
#4 washer so that there is two washers underneath the arm mount to get 3 degrees of anti-squat. Adding anti-squat tends to make the car “rotate”
more in corners, but doesn’t handle as well through the bumps. 1 degree will be better in bumpy sections.




26 = Y

Rear Camber Link Length & # of Washers under Ballstud:

Changing the length of the camber link is considered a bigger step than adjusting the ballstud height on the rear chassis brace. Typically shortening
the camber link (or lowering the ballstud) will give the rear end less roll and the car will tend to accelerate or “square up” better. Lengthening the
camber link (or raising the ballstud) will give the rear more roll and more cornering grip. To raise the ballstud, remove washers from in-between the
ballstud and upper deck. You should normally use the kit setting and only adjust the ballstud height.

Rear Hub Spacing:

You have 3 options for rear hub spacing, FORWARD, MIDDLE, & BACK. The kit setting is FORWARD, which provides the most rear traction and will be
used most often. For improved handling in bumps or rhythm sections, try moving the hubs to MIDDLE or BACK. This can also make the car handle
better in 180° turns.

Rear Anti-Roll Bar:

The optional #9780 B44 anti-roll bar kit (a.k.a. swaybar) allows you to add roll resistance to the rear end with minimal effect on handling over
bumps and jumps. The anit-roll bar is very helpful when trying to tune the suspension. The black bar is the softest (.047" wire) and the silver (.055"
wire) is the heaviest. Itis popular to run a rear anti-roll bar in 4wd to help the car square up more out of turns.

Rear Arm Hole:

The inner hole in the arm tends to work the best over the bumps and jump sections. Changing to the outer hole in the rear arm will tend to make the
rear end feel more “locked in” and less responsive. Making this change fo the outer hole requires you to remove the downtravel limiters from the rear
shocks.

Rear Ride Height:

The rear ride height setting you should use most often is 21 mm (the rear arms appear level when looking from the rear). Check the ride height by
lifting up the entire car about 8-12 inches off the bench and drop it. After the suspension “settles” into place, raise or lower the shock collars as
necessary until there is 21 mm gap from the bottom of the chassis to the ground. Note: Check the ride height gap at the rear end of the carbon fiber
chassis, not at the rear chassis plate which is raised for more ground clearance. The chassis should look level from the side.

Battery Setup:
The batteries for your B44 must be built to fit the car in a 3x3 configuration. We suggest building (as shown below) for ease of installation, charging

and removal.
batte
bar
41/2" piece of
12awg wire.
solder

tab loop upung )

f

a IR EZ DV over rear top dec _AEETY]
+ - + -

Setup Sheets:

Most often, the best way to get your car handling right is to go o our website www.rc10.com and click on the links to Setup Sheets, then RC10B44
setups. Our team of professional drivers help develop these setups at National events. Also, most drivers have a “base” setup that they use as a
starting point for every event. Try running some of our base setups OR look for track conditions and tires that are similar to your local track and mimic
that setup. Remember, each adjustment has a purpose, so copy everything from the setup sheet and then make adjustments based on the
recommendations in here and in our online tuning guide at http://www.rc10.com/b44online_tuning_guide.




32 Driver: Covolierl, Maifield, Tebo  :: Date: i
22 Track: Storting Setup
2 Event:

Setup Sheet for Team Associated’s B44 Rev. 1

:: Front Suspension :: Rear Suspension 5
il

anti-roll bar: anti-roll bar: Og

[1.047" - black [1.047" - black

[1.055" - silver W .055" - silver

.1 shim .1 °

bumpsteer: L Shti camber: __ -1 AR e
camber: __ -1 ° toe: = ° 000
foe: _©  ° ride height: ___ 21 mm

; inht. 21
ride height: Ll wheelbase:

o . [Cllong
steering rack: washers: 2 Clmedium anti-squat

@) back — T
C—i® lfront % g o M short washers: L
A~ 0 ’ washers: _2
_Ce o S 3

nofes: notes: ®
22 Front hocks 22 Rear Shocks

spring: _Stlver piston: _# 2 spring: _Areen piston: _#L
shock fluid: =5 Wt limiters: _L shock fluid: .25 Wt limiters: _L

¢ Electronics

motor: LRP X11 &.5turin

gearing: 19/<4

esc. LRPRROOHF SC

:2 Rear Tires
tire. Holeshot
compound: _M3

insert:
wheel: _stocie

:: Differentials

front setting: __stol
rear sefting: __ Stol

sefting: =2.=2.1.1

:: Front Tires

tire: Holeshot
compound: M=
insert:
wheel: _stock
:2 Race and Vehicle Comments 22 Track Info
qualify: main: finish: tq:0 smooth:1  bumpy:oo  blue groove: o
comments: traction: Thigh omed. olow

soft dirt: grass:o clay:o wet:o

dusty: 0 other:

:: More setups: www.RC10.com / www.TeamAssociated.com / www.CompetitionX.com




= G

2: Hardware - 1:1

28

(cap head (shcs)

4-40x3/8" (6924)
4-40x7/16" (7874)
4-40x1/2" (6925)
4-40x7/8" (7738)

3x6mm (6515)

(flat head (fhcs)

N\

4-4045/16" (7673)
4-4043/8" (6292)
4-4047/16" (9765)

4-40x5/8" (6915)

\

N\

(button head (bhcs)

(i 2-56x1/8" (9645)
i 2-56x5/16" (4334)
() 4-40x1/4" (6228)
4-40x3/8" (6917)
4-40x7/16" (2221)

4-40x3/4" (7413)

@@@@@@@

Ve

4 .
shims & washers

ballstud washer (9630)
.030" nylon spacer (4187)

servo mount washer (7337)
#4 washer (6936)

input shaft shim - black (3911)
3/16" axle shim - silver (7368)

outdrive shim (3911)

steering bearing (9746)

3/16x5/16" (6909)

3/16x3/8" RS (3977)

3/16x1/2" RS (7935)

3/8x5/8" RS (3976)

(nuts (lock/plain)

4-40 aluminum locknut (4449)
©) 4-40 plastic nut (6472)
B] 5-40 nylon locknut (9744)
@ 8-32 LP nylon locknut (3438)
@ 8-32 nylon locknut (6943)
(diff balls )
o 5/64" diff thrust balls (6574)
@) 3/32" carbide diff balls (6581)

N\

(top hat bushings

~\

[[:l small top hat bushing (3874)

\ [I:I large top hat bushing (9647)

~\




:: Driver: s:Date: i
s Track:
2 Event:

Setup Sheet for Team Associated’s B44 Rev. 1

:: Front Suspension :: Rear Suspension 5
il
anti-roll bar: anti-roll bar: O6
[1.047" - black [1.047" - black
[1.055" - silver [1.055" - silver
bumpsteer: amber: ABC
o o 000
camber: toe:
toe: ° ride height: mm
ride height: mm wheelbase:
, ’ [Cllong
steering rack: washers: Cmedium anti-squat

O)back hers.
B Olfront %(U) o Clshort washers:
A~ : 0 ’ washers:

nofes: notes: O
22 Front Shocks 22 Rear Shocks

spring: piston: spring: piston:

shock fluid: limiters: shock fluid: limiters:

22 Electronics

:: Differentials

front setting: motor:
rear setting: gearing: [
esc: setting:
:: Front Tires :: Rear Tires

fire: fire:
compound: compound:
insert: insert:
wheel: wheel:

:2 Race and Vehicle Comments 22 Track Info
qualify: main: finish: tq:0 smooth:1  bumpy:oo  blue groove: o
comments: traction: Thigh omed. olow

soft dirt: grass:o clay:o wet:o
dusty: 0 other:

:: More setups: www.RC10.com / www.TeamAssociated.com / www.CompetitionX.com







